Designation: B88 − 22
Standard Specification for
Seamless Copper Water Tube1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B88; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript
epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.3 ASME Standards:
ASME B16.18 Cast Copper Alloy Solder Joint Pressure
Fittings5
ASME B16.22 Wrought Copper and Copper Alloy Solder
Joint Pressure Fittings5
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:—For definitions of terms related to copper
and copper alloys, refer to Terminology B846.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Include the following specified choices when placing
orders under this specification, as applicable.
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue (for example,
B88 – 03);
4.1.2 Copper [Alloy] UNS No. (or other internationally
recognized alloy) designation (not necessary unless a specific
copper is desired);
4.1.3 Nominal or standard size (Column 1 of Table 1) and
whether Type K, L, or M (Sections 3 and 12);
4.1.4 Temper (Section 7);
4.1.5 Length (see 12.5);
4.1.6 How furnished: straight lengths or coils; and
4.1.7 Quantity (pieces) of each size and type.
4.1.8 If product is purchased for agencies of the U.S.
Government, it shall conform to the Supplementary Require-
ments as defined herein when specified in the contract or
purchase order.
4.2 The following options are available and shall be speci-
fied at the time of the order, when required:
4.2.1 Expansion of chemical analysis (see 6.2);
4.2.2 Tensile test;
4.2.3 Grain size determination (Section 8);
4.2.4 Hardness test (Section 9);
4 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on
5 Available from American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME), ASME
International Headquarters, Two Park Ave., New York, NY 10016-5990, http://
TABLE 1 Dimensions, Weights, and Tolerances in Diameter and Wall Thickness for Nominal or Standard Copper Water Tube Sizes
(All tolerances are plus and minus except as otherwise indicated)
Nominal or
Standard Size,
in.
Outside
Diameter,
in.
Average Outside
DiameterA Tolerance, in.
Wall Thickness and Tolerances, in.
Theoretical Weight, lb/ft
Type K Type L Type M
Annealed Drawn
Wall
Thickness
Toler-
anceB
Wall
Thickness
Toler-
anceB
Wall
Thickness
Toler-
anceB Type K Type L Type M
1 ⁄4 0.375 0.002 0.001 0.035 0.0035 0.030 0.003 C C 0.145 0.126 C
3 ⁄8 0.500 0.0025 0.001 0.049 0.005 0.035 0.004 0.025 0.002 0.269 0.198 0.145
1 ⁄2 0.625 0.0025 0.001 0.049 0.005 0.040 0.004 0.028 0.003 0.344 0.285 0.204
5 ⁄8 0.750 0.0025 0.001 0.049 0.005 0.042 0.004 C C 0.418 0.362 C
3 ⁄4 0.875 0.003 0.001 0.065 0.006 0.045 0.004 0.032 0.003 0.641 0.455 0.328
1 1.125 0.0035 0.0015 0.065 0.006 0.050 0.005 0.035 0.004 0.839 0.655 0.465